ORDINANCE NO. 1409

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY
ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH POWER CHRYSLER JEEP
DODGE OF NEWPORT, OREGON; SAFETY VEHICLE SYSTEMS OF SALEM,
OREGON; DELL OF AMERICA; MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS OF AMERICA; HOT
ROD DREAMWORKS OF CANBY, OREGON AND FORD MOTOR CREDIT
CORPORATION FOR THE LEASE / PURCHASE OF TWO (2) 2015 DODGE
CHARGERS WITH POLICE EQUIPMENT PACKAGES FOR THE CANBY POLICE
DEPARTMENT; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the City of Canby wishes to lease/purchase two (2) 2015 Dodge Chargers vehicles with police equipment packages for the Canby Police Department; and

WHEREAS, the cost of the vehicles and equipment will be paid by the Canby Police Department which has budgeted said lease/purchase for the fiscal years 2014-2015 through 2017-2018; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with ORS Chapter 279 and Canby Public Purchasing Rules as set forth in Ordinance No. 1170 and Resolution No. 897, Exhibit A, Section G (18), the City wishes to utilize an existing solicitation from another governmental agency; and

WHEREAS, Power Chrysler Jeep Dodge Newport is the lowest price quote of three sought price quotes regarding this purchase, and Power Chrysler Jeep Dodge is able to provide two (2) 2015 Dodge Chargers in the amount of \$48,904.00; and

WHEREAS, Safety Vehicle Systems of Salem, Oregon, is able to provide two (2) police equipment packages and outfitting in the amount of \$25,397.20; and

WHEREAS, Dell is able to provide two (2) police computer packages in the amount of \$9,209.60; and

WHEREAS, Motorola Solutions is able to provide two (2) police 800 Radio packages in the amount of \$8,926.46; and

WHEREAS, MPH Industries is able to provide two (2) police Radar packages in the amount of \$2,190.00; and

WHEREAS, Hot Rod Dreamworks is able to provide two (2) police Paint Scheme packages in the amount of \$3,384.00; and

WHEREAS, Power Chrysler Jeep Dodge of Newport, Safety Vehicle Systems, Dell, Motorola Solutions, MPH Industries and Hot Rod Dreamworks are able to provide two (2) 2015 Dodge Charger vehicles, outfitted with police equipment packages to the City of Canby's Police Department for the total sum of \$98,436.26, which includes the Ford Credit underwriting fee of \$425.00; and

WHEREAS, the City Council meeting and acting as the Contract Review Board for the City of Canby has reviewed this proposed sales price, reviewed the staff report and believes it to be in the best interest of the City to purchase these vehicles from Power Chrysler Jeep Dodge of Newport; and

WHEREAS, in order to fund the purchase of these vehicles, the City wishes to enter into a lease/purchase agreement with Ford Motor Credit Company under its Municipal Finance Program (Bid # 80979); now therefore

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. The Mayor and City Administrator are hereby authorized and direct to make, execute and declare in the name of the City of Canby and on its behalf, an appropriate contract with Power Chrysler Jeep Dodge of Newport, Oregon, Safety Vehicle Systems of Salem, Oregon, Dell of America, Motorola Solutions of America and Hot Rod Dreamworks of Canby, Oregon, for the total purchase price of \$98,436.26, which includes the Ford Credit underwriting fee of \$425.00.
- Section 2. The Mayor and City Administrator are hereby authorized and directed to make, execute and declare in the name of the City of Canby and on its behalf, an appropriate Municipal Lease Purchase Contract (Bid # 80979) with Ford Motor Credit Company to finance the purchase of the vehicles.
- Section 3. In so much as it is in the best interest of the citizens of the City of Canby, Oregon to provide the Police Department with these vehicles without further delay, and to better serve the citizens of Canby, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall therefore take effect immediately upon its enactment after final reading.

SUBMITTED to the Canby City Council and read the first time at a regular meeting thereof on November 19, 2014 and ordered posted in three (3) public and conspicuous places in the City of Canby as specified in the Canby City Charter and to come before the City Council for final reading and action at a regular meeting thereof on December 3, 2014, commencing at the hour of 7:30 P.M. in the City Council Chambers located at 155 NW 2nd Avenue, Canby, Oregon

Kimberly Scheafer, MMC City Recorder

PASSED on the second and final reading by the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof on December 3, 2014 by the following vote:
YEAS_(0_ NAYS_()_
Brian Hodson Mayor
ATTEST:
Kimberly Schegler
Kimberly Scheafer, MMC
City Recorder